No. 18-6174

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EDWARD LANG, PETITIONER,

V.

TIM SHOOP,¹ WARDEN

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

CAPITAL CASE

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KARL SCHWARTZ (38994 PA) Law Office of Karl Schwartz PO Box 8846 Elkins Park, PA 19027 (215) 450-3391 karl@kschwartzlaw.com

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL J. BENZA (0061454 OH) The Law Office of Michael J. Benza, Inc. 17850 Geauga Lake Road Chagrin Falls, OH 44023 (216) 319-1247 Michael.benza@case.edu

Counsel for Petitioner, Edward Lang

December 17, 2018

¹ The Respondent, Tim Shoop, the Warden of the Chillicothe Correctional Institution, is automatically substituted for the former Warden. *See* Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2); Sup. Ct. R. 35.3.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authoritiesi	i
Introduction	
Reasons for Granting the Writ)
A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Establish that Presentation of False Evidence in Support of a False Theory Cannot Rebut a Claim of Deficient Performance Under <i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	2
B. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Correct the Sixth Circuit's Refusal to Apply the Presumption of Prejudice Required by <i>Remmer v. United States</i> , for Private Juror Contact Relating to the Matter Before the Jury	
Conclusion)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)1
Lang v. Bobby, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39365 (Mar. 27, 2015)
Lang v. Bobby, 889 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2018)
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)3, 5
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) 1, 5-8
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956)
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)4
<i>State v. Lang</i> , 2010 Ohio App. LEXIS 3375 (Oh. Ap., 5th Dist., Stark County Aug. 23, 2010)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)
